
��������	
��	
�������� � ����� � ����� �� �
�

BAG  B      

COMPLETE  THE  FRONT  END 

 

SERVO  SAVER 

 

 B1) Before proceeding with Bag B, please note:  AE instructions tell us to put grease 
on the joint between the servo saver bellcranks.  Many X Factory Team drivers 
do not.  The problem with the AE servo saver is too much movement, not too 
little.  In fact, many Team drivers CA glue the two bellcranks together.  This 
increases the risk of either damage to the servo, breaking the bellcranks, or 
breaking the servo horn, but you’ll get a much more direct feel to the steering.  
Some drivers complain their car is pushing when the real problem is movement 
in the servo saver assembly. 

B2) Remove the bag of plastic steering parts (ASC 9659) and the bag of servo saver 
hardware (ASC 9610) from Bag B.  Based on the above, put a bit of grease on 
the lower servo saver bellcrank where it rides against the upper bellcrank.  
(center photo)  Or not.  Put the two parts together.  (right photo)   

 

 

 

 

 

B3) Place the two thin shims in the upper servo saver bellcrank as shown in the right 
photo.   

 

 

 

 

 

�

� �



��������	
��	
�������� � ����� � ����� �� �
�

B4) Now put the spring over the shims.   

 

 

 

 

B5) Place the large washer over the metal servo saver bolt.   Screw the servo saver 
bolt down into the servo saver assembly.  Be careful so the washer and bolt 
assembly fits properly over the spring.  The hex on the bolt is 9mm, although a 
3/8” wrench will get the job done.  Don’t be a gorilla here -- it’s easy to strip the 
threads out of the lower bellcrank.  You want the bolt snug on the bellcrank, but 
not overtightened.  More tension on the bolt does “tighten” the saver, once it 
touches the saver that’s it. 

 

 

 

 

 

B6) Install a 3/16” ball stud (6170) in the end of the upper servo saver bellcrank. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

�

�
�

�
�



��������	
��	
�������� � ����� � ����� �� �
�

STEERING  ASSEMBLY  

 

B7) Now use the little bag with 2 screws and 2 bushings.  You will also need the 
steering rack and servo saver assembly. (left top)  Insert a bushing into the left 
side of the steering rack as shown in the right top photo.  The bushing goes down 
from the top and will fit between the two plastic pieces.  (right top)  Line up the 
servo saver assembly on top of the bushing and secure with a 7/16 buttonhead 
screw from the bag by putting the screw up from the bottom.  (Right bottom) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

B8) Repeat the procedure with the remaining bushing and 7/16” screw to attach the 
right bellcrank to the steering rack. 

 

 

 

 

 

� �

�
�

� �



��������	
��	
�������� � ����� � ����� �� �
�

B9)   Put a 3/16” ball stud (6170) in the front hole on each side of the steering rack.  
The rear hole is used for inline axles. 

 

 

 

 

 

B10) Install a 1/8” X 1/4” bearing (6205) in the recess on the bottom of the two 
bellcranks.  Place a third bearing in the recess on top of the right bellcrank, and 
the fourth bearing in the recess on top of the servo saver bolt.  Watch out, 
because the bearing in the saver bolt likes to fall out. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

B11) Put the two steering bolts (ASC 9640) in the same direction through the steering 
brace. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

�
�

� �

� �



��������	
��	
�������� � ����� � ����� �� �
�

B12) Now put the steering bolts up from the bottom through the right bellcrank (short 
bolt) and the servo saver (long bolt).  The brace remains on the bottom.  Bolt the 
steering assembly to the underside of the top plate (ASC 9566).  Be certain all 
four bearings remain in place.  Snug these bolts down so they won’t come loose, 
but do not over tighten to bind up the steering.  Keep the gorilla in his cage. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FINISH  THE  FRONT  END 

 

B13) Find your bulkhead assembly from Bag A and line up the bosses underneath the 
front of the top plate with the recesses in the bulkhead.  Be sure the bulkhead 
and top plate are both facing forward, as in the photos, and press the top plate 
into the bulkhead.  The top plate must seat well into the bulkhead.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

�
�

�
�

�



��������	
��	
�������� � ����� � ����� �� �
�

B14) Position the bulkhead and top plate assembly on the front of the chassis (1006).  
Be certain the three rear holes on the top plate fit down properly over the three 
posts near the front of the chassis.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

B15) Secure the bulkhead with two 5/8” flat head screws (6024) from under the 
chassis through the two rear holes in the nose.  Leave these screws finger tight 
until inst. B16 below. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

B16) Using the three 1/2” cap head 
screws (6002), secure the rear of 
the top plate to the chassis.  Be 
sure you pre-tap the chassis with a 
4-40 tap.  Now tighten the two 
screws below the chassis from inst 
B15 above.    
  

� �

� �

�



��������	
��	
�������� � ����� � ����� �� �
�

B17) Position the bumper (ASC 9562) under the 
chassis so it covers the two screws from B12 
above and is over the two forward holes in the 
chassis.  Install the bumper with two 5/8” flat 
head screws. 

 

 

B18) Consult the set-up sheet and Tuning Section to determine how many .030” Dirtz 
Dialed Partz shims you will use under your inner ball stud, and which hole the 
stud will go in.  Place the shim(s) if any under a 3/8” ball stud (6172) and install it 
down from the top into one side of the shock tower.  Photos show two shims and 
the #1 (inside) hole.  Repeat for the other side of the tower.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

B19) Install two 4-40 X 3/4” cap head (6004) upper shock mounting bolts in the top of 
the tower.  Consult the set-up sheet and Tuning Section to determine which hole 
you will use.  These photos show the mounting bolt in the #2 (center) hole.  Put 
the bolt in from the front of the tower and tighten a nut (6070) against the back of 
the tower. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

�

�

�

� �



��������	
��	
�������� � ����� � ����� �� �
�

B20) Install the shock tower onto the front of 
the top plate using four 3/8” cap head 
screws (6001).  The heads of the 
screws fit into recesses in the front of 
the tower.  These bolts should be snug;  
however, the gorilla, somehow loose 
now from his cage, regrets making them 
too tight when, on the ninth time he 
removes the tower, the holes are 
stripped. 

 

 

 

That’s it  --  Front end is done!  

�


